

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
No. 21-0856

---

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and  
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.**

**Petitioners-Appellees,**

**vs.**

**KIM REYNOLDS ex. rel. STATE OF IOWA, and  
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE**

**Respondents-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM  
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON COUNTY**

---

**THE HONORABLE MITCHELL E. TURNER**

**CASE NO. EQCV081855**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 33 IOWA STATE LEGISLATORS**

---

James C. Larew AT0004543  
Deborah K. Svec-Carstens AT0007791  
LAREW LAW OFFICE  
504 East Bloomington Street  
Iowa City, Iowa 52245  
Telephone: (319) 337-7079  
Facsimile: (319) 337-7082  
Email: James.Larew@larewlawoffice.com  
Email: Deborah.Svec-Carstens@larewlawoffice.com  
**Counsel for Amici Curiae 33 Iowa State Legislators**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(D) STATEMENT .....	5
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
<b>I. Article III, Section 29 of the Iowa Constitution Protects Important Democratic Interests of Legislators and Their Constituents and Serves as a Check on the Power of The General Assembly to Enact Legislation. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. Iowa’s Constitution provides a system of checks and balances on the three branches of government.....	8
B. The General Assembly may suspend its own rules in passing legislation, but it cannot suspend constitutional requirements. ....	12
C. <i>State v. Mabry</i> and other Iowa cases articulating the Single Subject Rule doctrine make it clear that the Court is not bound to the four-corners of a bill in determining whether it violates Article III, section 29 of the Iowa Constitution.....	14
D. Applying Iowa law to the undisputed material facts, the district court correctly concluded Amendment H-8314 to House File 594 violates Article III, section 29 of the Iowa Constitution.....	20
<b>II. The Holding in <i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i>, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018), Which Declared a Similar Bill Unconstitutional, Applies to Equal Effect in this Case.....</b>	<b>23</b>
CONCLUSION .....	26

<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	27
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	27
<b>ADDENDUM</b> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Adams v. Fort Madison Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 182 N.W.2d 132, 137 (Iowa 1970).....	13
<i>Bd. Of Water Works Trs. Of City of Des Moines v. Sac Cty. Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017) .....	17, 23
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1946).....	13
<i>Cook v. Marshall County</i> , 93 N.W. 372 (Iowa 1903) .....	18
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	20, 22
<i>Green v. City of Cascade</i> , 231 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1975).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Vera E. Caviezell v. Coronelli</i> , 958 N.W.2d 842, 848 (Iowa 2021) .....	16
<i>In re Nowak</i> , Ohio St. 3d 466, 475-476, 820 N.E.2d 335, 343 (Ohio 2004) .....	11
<i>Long v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 142 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1966) .....	14, 18-20
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass’n v. Att’y Gen. of the State of Mo.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617, 622 (Mo. 1997) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Redmond v. Ray</i> , 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Sw. Cmty. Coll. Merged Area, etc.</i> , 184 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 1971) .....	18
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 410 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1987) .....	14, 20
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003).....	17

<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990) .....	14, 19
<i>Stuart v. Pilgrim</i> , 74 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 1956) .....	17
<i>Webster Cty. Bd. Of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869, 873 (Iowa 1978).....	11
<i>Welden v. Ray</i> , 229 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1975).....	8-9
<i>Western International v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986) .....	19, 21

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Iowa Code § 146A.1(1) .....	6, 7, 12, 26
Iowa R. App. 6.906(1).....	5
Iowa R. App. 6.906(4)(d) .....	5
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 .....	5, 8
Iowa Const. art III, § 29 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. art. III, § 32 .....	5
Michael L. Buenger, Friction by Design: The Necessary Contest of State Judicial Power and Legislative Policymaking, 43 U. Rich. L. Rev. 571, 615 (2009) .....	10
